

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**IN RE DOMESTIC AIRLINE TRAVEL  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

**MDL Docket No. 2656**

**Misc. No. 15-1404 (CKK)**

**This Document Relates To:**

ALL CASES

**DEFENDANT SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'  
CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Alden L. Atkins (D.C. Bar No. 393922)  
Vincent C. van Panhuys (D.C. Bar No. 978231)  
Thomas W. Bohnett (D.C. Bar No. 1017726)  
VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
Tel: (202) 639-6500  
Fax: (202) 639-6604  
aatkins@velaw.com  
vvanpanhuys@velaw.com  
tbohnnett@velaw.com

Jason M. Powers  
VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.  
1001 Fannin St., Suite 2500  
Houston, TX 77002  
Tel: (713) 758-2222  
Fax: (713) 758-2346  
jpowers@velaw.com

Dated: May 11, 2016

*Counsel for Southwest Airlines Co.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Legal standard: Plaintiffs must satisfy the *Twombly* standard as to *each defendant*..... 1

II. Southwest employs a fundamentally different business model than do the legacy airlines. .... 4

III. Regulators recognize Southwest as an aggressive, disruptive competitor. .... 7

IV. The facts Plaintiffs allege about Southwest’s capacity do not fit Plaintiffs’ conclusions of conspiracy. .... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 1

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 1, 2

*Buckley v. DIRECTV, Inc.*,  
276 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (N.D. Ga. 2003)..... 7

*Condit v. Dunne*,  
317 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 9

*FTC v. Staples*,  
970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 7

*In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 13-MD-2420, 2014 WL 309192 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2014)..... 1

*In re XM Satellite Radio Holdings Sec. Litig.*, 479 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 7

*Jung v. Ass’n of Am. Med. Colls.*,  
300 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 1

*Rivera-Torres v. Castillo*,  
109 F. Supp. 3d 477 (D.P.R. 2015)..... 9

*Scowcroft Grp., Inc. v. Toreador Res. Corp.*,  
666 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 9

*Southwest Airlines Co. v. BoardFirst, LLC*,  
No. 06-CV-0891-B, 2007 WL 4823761 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2007) ..... 4

*Southwest Airlines Co. v. FareChase, Inc.*,  
318 F. Supp. 2d 435 (N.D. Tex. 2004) ..... 4

*Taleff v. Sw. Airlines Co.*,  
554 F. App’x 598 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 231 (2014)..... 7

*United States v. H&R Block, Inc.*,  
833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 7

*United States v. US Airways Grp., Inc.*,  
38 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 6

**Rule**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 10
